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play-by-play: page one

March 6, 1982 Mid-South Coliseum
(Saturday afternoon) (Memphis, Tennessee)

METRO CONFERENCE TOURNAMENT

SEMI-FINALS
FLORIDA STATE VS LOUISVILLE

*************************************************************************************************
e e e e e e s e s e e e e e e e e e v e e e v v e e e s e e e e e e e e e sk e e s v e ok e ke s s e ke e vk e e g S s T sk sk e v v e ok e e e o T e e v e e T T v e o ke e e o e o o oo 4 e o S

fouls indented, fouler's name in brackets () P1 = first personal foul
T2 = score tied for second time C3 = lead changes hands for third time
* = no-shot foul, score unchanged -- = free throw(s) missed, score unchanged
one and one free throw attempt SUBS AND TURNOVERS RECORDED IN UPPER CASE
FT = free throw
***************************************************************************************************

FIRST HALF
*************************************************************************************************
LOUISVILLE: Lancaster Gordon, Jerry Eaves, Rodney McCray, Wiley Brown,
STARTERS : Derek Smith

FLORIDA STATE: Mitchell Wiggins, Tony William, Michael Johnson, Oren Gilmore,
Raphael Phillip

e e e s e e de e e e e e e e e e e de ok e sk e e sk e e e e o e s e e e e e e e e e e ke e e e e e A e e v s g s o ke e e e e ek oo o v ke e s o sk ok ok g e e e v e v e e e e e e e e e e ok
e e e e e s e e e ke e e e e e de e e v e e v e e e e de e v e e e e e de e e o e e e e e e ke e e e e e e e gk 3k 9 ok vk ke e e e e v s ke s vl ke ke o ke ok ek e e e e e e o 3k v vk o e ok ok e e o

TIME LOUISVILLE SCORE UL FLORIDA STATE
MARGIN

20:00 TIPOFF: MCCRAY VS GILMORE: CONTROLED BY - SMITH FOR UL
19:49 LOUISVILLE THREE MISSES IN CLOSE
TO OPEN THE GAME
19:39 JOHNSON MISSES REVERSE LAYUP : BALL OUT
OF BOUNDS AND GIVEN TO UL

KEY:

nnn
]

1-1

19:34 Smith backs in from left and hits 2-0 +2

short jump
19:24 McCray steals inbounds pass and gives
to Smith for the layup 4-0 +4
19:08 4-2 +2 Phillip layup from right assist William
18:45 Eaves air ball par;tially blocked
by William
18:24 Wiggins miss right side

18:18 Eaves double pump layup from right

assist Brown and fouled by (William

P1, team 1st) Eaves for 1 FT - good 7-2 +5

UL IN THE PRESS
18:04 JOHNSON SHOT BLOCKED BY MCCRAY
17:58 Eaves fast break layup on pass from

Brown from left and fouled by (Wiggins

P1, team 2nd) 9-2 +7

TIME OUT FLORIDA STATE(FIRST)

e e e g e e e e ke e e vk e e e e de e Fede e e e e e e ek ok

Eaves shooting 1 FT - good 10-2 +8 SPEIGHTS FOR PHILLIP
*

17:45 (blocking) (Smith P1, team 1st)
17:30 Gilmore left side from 4 as he bumps
10-4 +6 McCray assist William
17:15 (Speights P1, team 3rd) * : (pushing)
16:58 Gordon left wing from 15 assist
on the cross court pass from Smith 12-4  +8 .
16:44 WILLIAMS PASS TOO HIGH AND TAKEN BY SMITI

16:36 Smith drives left baseline and hits
the dunk 14-14 +10



play-by-play:

page two

METRO CONFERENCE TOURNAMENT: SEMI-FINALS
LOUISVILLE VS FLORIDA STATE

TIME

16:
15:

15:
15:

15;

15:
14:

14:

13

13

132
135
12:
185

03
45

38
30

04

00
47

19

156
49

48
05
36
24

:08

152
144

:25
y19
:54

:39
:30

9:51

9:29
9:15

FIRST HALF(CONTINUED)

LOUISVILLE

JOHNSON STEALS FROM GORDON
BUT MISSES THE DUNK
(hacking on the dribble)

Brown spins and hits the layup
from left on pass from Smith
(blocking)

Gordon drives from right gives off
to McCray underneath for the Tayup

Eaves layup assist Gordon on goal-
tending call on Speights

SCORE UL FLORIDA STATE
MARGIN
. Gilmore in the middle from 4 over
14-6 +8 McCray
* (Eaves P1, team 2nd)
Wiggins layup from right on long pass
14-8 +6 from William
16-8 +8
* (Brown P1, team 3rd)
Johnson drives around Brown from right
16-10 +6 and hits the layup
18-10 +8
18-12 +6 William layup off balance in the lane
20-12 +8

TIME OUT FLORIDA STATE(SECOND)

********k*********ig}********‘k*

MCCRAY SHOT ATTEMPT KNOCKED AWAY
BY JOHNSON

WILLIAM STEALS PASS BY BROWN
(reaching in)

WAGNER AND C. JONES FOR BROWN AND

GORDON

Eaves misses the layup from left
(hacking on the shot)

WRIGHT FOR SMITH

JONES LOSES TO WILLIAM

Jones dunk on inside pass from
R. McCray

(Speights P2, team 4th)

Wagner top of the circle assist
Gordon

McCray back to Gordon on the break
for the layup fro m left -

20-14
20-16

20-18

22-18
22-20
*

24-20

26-20

+4

+2

+4
+2

+4

+6

MYRICK FOR WIGGINS
SPEIGHTS INBOUNDS PASS TO HIGH AND
PICKED OFF BY MCCRAY

SPEIGHTS REBOUNDS MISS BY WILLIAM BUT
LOSES CONTROL OUT OF BOUNDS

(Eaves P2, team 4th)

Johnson tips in miss by Speights

FSU INTO THE PRESS

(Wagner P1, team 5th) Gilmore shooting
2 FT - makes both

William fast break layup high off the
glass one handed from right against
Eaves

William into the lane and hits the layup

(blocking)
WIGGINS FOR SPEIGHTS

WIGGINS PASS DEFLECTED BY GORDON REC-
OVERED BY MCCRAY



play-by-play: page three
METRO CONFERENCE TOURNAMENT: SEMI-FINALS

LOUISVILLE VS FLORIDA STATE

FIRST HALF(CONTINUED)

TIME  LQUISVILLE

8:59

8:44  Gordon miss left baseline
8:36

8:28 (Myrick P1, team 5th)

S. MCCRAY FOR R. MCCRAY

SCORE UL  FLORIDA STATE
MARGIN
WRIGHT BLOCKS SHOT BY MYRICK
26-22 +4  William top of the circle
%

(blocking)

TIME OUT TELEVISION(FIRST)

*kkkkkkkkkkkhkhkkhkhkhhkhhkhkhkkkk

30-22

32-22

32-24

34-24
*

36-24
36-26
38-26

40-26
40-28

8:16  WRIGHT LOBS TO JONES, BUT TOO
HIGH AND OUT OF BOUNDS

8:06 WRIGHT STEALS THEN FOULED BY
(Johnson P1, team 6th)

7:52 Jones misses the layup, but Gilmore
steps out on the rebound

7:48 :
(Gilmore P1, team 7th***BONUS)
Jones shooting 2 FT - makes both

7:37

7:28Wagner into the middle and hits from 6
feet

7117

7:08 (Gilmore P2) Wagner shooting 2 FT -
makes both

6:56

6:37 Gordon works inside for the layup
from left side

6:16 (jumps into Miles)

5:59

5:42  GORDON SHOT BLOCKED BY GILMORE: REBOUND
Jones who tips it in

5:35

5:15  Wright drives from left and hits the
layup

4:55 Wagner right side from 14 on the
roll off the rim

4:31

4:15 (William P2) Gordon shooting 2 FT -

makes both

42-28

+12
+10
+12
+14
+12

+14

(pushing)

(pushing on the shot after the
offensive rebound)

Johnson misses the layup from left

WIGGINS LOSES CONTROL OUT OF BOUNDS
(hacking on the shot)

MILES FOR JOHNSON

Wiggins right side from 10 over S.

McCray

(S. McCray P1, team 6th)

Gilmore misses from left, ball out
and given to UL

INJURY TIME OUT FOR MYRICK: JOHNSON
FOR MYRICK

Wiggins layup from right assist Miles
on the long pass against the press

William right baseline from 15 over
Wright assist Johnson

(pushing on the shot)
WATSON FOR WILLIAM

TIME OUT TELEVISION(SECOND)

kkkkkkkdkdkkdkhkikkkhkkkhkkkkkk




play-by-play: page four

METRO CONFERENCE TOURNAMENT: SEMI-FINALS
LOUISVILLE VS FLORIDA STATE

TIME
3:59
3:36

(]

:16

[a%]

:08
2:05
1:45
1210

:55
:01

FIRST HALF(CONTINUED)

LOUISVILLE
(hacking on the shot)

(elbowing - offense)
SMITH FOR WRIGHT
(Watson P1) Smith shooting 1-1,
makes one(first missed by UL in
the tournament)(after 21 in a row)
MCCRAY STEALS FROM WATSON TO SMITH
WHO HITS THE DUNK, BUT HANGS ON THE
RIM AND GETS THE "T"

MYRICK STEALS FROM WAGNER
EAVES FOR WAGNER
WIGGINS STEALS INBOUNDS PASS

Eaves gets the Toose ball and hits
from FT extended left side

Gordon shot short at the buzzer

SCORE AT HALFTIME: LOUISVILLE: 47

FLORIDA STATE: 36

ek dede dededededode dedededeok dededode ke deke dedekekedek kekok kokokkok

SCORE

42-29
43-29

45-29
45-30

45-32

45-34

47-34
47-36

UL

MARGIN

+13
+14

+16
+15

+13

+11

+13
+11

FLORIDA STATE

(Jones P1, team 7th*****BONUS)

Bilmore shooting 2 FT - misses both

(Gordon P1) MYRICK FOR GILMORE

Watson shooting 1-1, makes one
(holding)

WILLIAM FOR WATSON: Johnson makes the
technical

SPEIGHTS FOR MILES

FSU BALL IN FORECOURT

Speights in the middle from 8 over
Jones

(Wagner P2)

Myrick shooting 1-1, makes both

FSU TWO MISSES REBOUND EAVES AFTER

BALL JUMPS ALL OVER THE COURT AND SAVE
BY SMITH it

Wiggins tips in miss by Johnson



“m whe S e S

OFFICIAL METRO CONFERENCE “ Date 3~ (.- SA Sit M'C/ jﬂfﬂ” Cc/ffcr_rf

BASKETBALL BCX SCORE : Attendance
e REB
No. FLOKIDA STATIE Fe_FGA FT_FTA[O] D| T|PF TP A _TO BLK S MIN
EXMichael JOHNSON 2| gl | i 1S
~o) Raphael PHILLIP [1 ] llolol Olol2
351 Qren CILMORE ad 15 {J 21 4| | 1 .21 £
22|\ Mitehell WiEGIng 417 llolo | aAVREL]
AT LAM 5 7llelcll 210
17 : Pe [ 12lle e | Fo ) ] ]
29\ Moy e MYRICK o | 2 | 2 Ol 1 1R
22| Bobby MILES el e | c| llolo
L Zrnde WATSON ololls |2 Ol
TEAM REBOUNDS (Included in Totals)
TOTALS Lisl291l¢ | 9] 0l1iel3ell 6l 1 TET ]
Game FG FT Deadball Rebounds
PERCENTAGES: 1stHalf FG 5/, 7 FT (L, 7
2nd Half FG FT N
‘ . REB
EMMSIALCA Fff. Feg FT_FTA [GT O] T]PE TP A TO BLK S MIN
Dﬁﬁek MIT ] |2 =il l9
4|\ W, ley BROWN } 1200 10 j il 12
22 Bocdindy MCLAY ] 12102 |0 RO 1A
Al lancdster GORPDON |3 | 6 || 2| 2 [1 118
51 EAVES 4|1 72121 2|2 /O
23 harles JORES s B 21 2 21 1t &
2 NCrerter MECRAY ol L I|olo D110
44 2 e bie WRIGHT | [ 2lo 0 2ol
20\ M1t WAGNER 34212 [T20%
TEAM REBOUNDS (Included in Totals)
TOTALS 1/‘]!3311 2 110l Ll T A9l T6] 1
Game FG Deadball Rebounds
PERCENTAGES: 1stHalf FG57. L iQ A
2nd Half FG
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SCORE AT HALFTIME: LOUISVILLE:
play-by-play: page fiye FLORIDA STATE: ﬁé

METRO CONFERENCE TOURNAMENT: SEMI-FINALS e e e
LOUISVILLE VS FLORIDA STATE

SECOND HALF

*hkkkkhhhhhkhkkhkhkhkhkhkdhkhhkhkhkhhhkhkhkkhkhkhkhkkkikhhkhkddhkhkhhhhhhhhkhhhkhhkhkkhhkdkhihhkihhhdhhhhkhhhkihhdkhihkhhkixkhihihik

LOUISVILLE:  Gordon, Smith, Eaves, Brown, R. McCray

SEARTERS: FLORIDA STATE: Wiggins, Gilmore, William, Johnson, SB
e e e Fe F do e T e d T ke de v ek de e ek ke ke ke ok ok ke keok ok ***;********;******************** Y% ******************************
TIME  LOUISVILLE SCORE UL FLORIDA STATE

MARGIN

20:00 FLORIDA STATE BALL AT MIDCOURT.....
19:47 47-38 +9 Gilmore gets own rebound and hits the
layup from left
19:24 SMITH LOSES CONTROL TO JOHNSON
AS WILLIAM KNOCKS BALL AWAY
47-40 +7 Wiggins tips in miss by William

correction basket credited to Speights
now corrected back to Wiggins

Gordon layup from right 49-40 +9

49-42 +7 Gilmore tips in missed layup by Wiggins
(Gilmore P3, team 1st) Smith shooting (pushing on the shot)
2 FT - makes one 50-42 +8

William miss right side
Gordon misses off balance from right
of key
Gordon pulls up on the break and hits
the bank from right at 4 feet 52-42 +10 WIGGINS LOSES CONTROL UNDERNEATH
Gilmore air ball
EAVES LOSES THE DRIBBLE OUT OF BOUNDS
GILMORE SHOT BLOCKED BY R. MCCRAY
(William P3, team 2nd) (pushing on the shot)
Gordon shooting 2 FT - makes both 54-42 +12 MYRICK FOR GILMORE
TIME OUT TELEVISION(THIRD)
e e e e de ek e de e ek ke ek ek ek ek ek keok
UL INTO THE PRESS HERE
Wiggins steps around McCray, hits the

layup then called for walking......
Eaves to shot the technical - makes Coach Williams up and hit with a "T"
1st, and 2nd 56-42 +14
Smith dunk over Speights assist Eaves 58 42 +16
(blocking) (R. McCray P1, team 1st)
SPEIGHTS LOSES CONTROL TO EAVES
Gordon one hander on the bank from
left at 4 feet 60-42 +18
(blocking) * (Smith P2, team 2nd)

WILLIAM INTERCEPTS, BUT CALLED
FOR BACK COURT.....
Brown misses the layup

(kicking) * (Brown P2, team 3rd)
Wiggins miss right side
(Speights P3, team 3rd) * (pushing on the shot)

TIME OUT FLORIDA STATE(THIRD)

Jededekedkededode Jekeodededekeodeodeodeodededeodeodeodeokokodeokokok
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play-by-play:
METRO CONFERENCE TOURNAMENT: SEMI-FINALS
LOUISVILLE VS FLORIDA STATE

TIME

page six

SECOND HALF(CONTINUED)

LOUISVILLE SCORE
Eaves shooting 2 FT - makes both 62-42
(holding on the floor) *

Gordon misses left baseline
Gordon layup from left in Myrick's
face assist Eaves 64-42
McCray slam dunk on pass from Smith 66-42
(holding on the floor) *
GILMORE FOR MYRICK
Smith spins and hits the short jumper
from right 68-42
(Smith P4, team 6th) *
68-44
68-46
(Gilmore P4, team 4th) *
S. MCCRAY AND FORREST IN
68-48
SPEIGHTS STEALS FROM JONES, BUT
MISSES LAYUP AT OTHER END
(pushing on the shot)
WRIGHT FOR FORREST 68-50
Wagner misses the layup, rebound 70-50

Jones and hits the layup then fouled

by (Gilmore P5*¥kkkkkkxixxxxx)(team 5th)

Jones shooting 1 FT - misses
(pushing on the shot)

70-51
WRIGHT REBOUND THEN CALLED FOR WALKING
(elbowing)
70-53
(Speights P4, team 6th) *
Wagner and Jones miss, rebound Eaves
Eaves layup on pass from Jones, goal-
tending on Phillip as ball would have
rolled out 72-53
(pushing on the shot)
72-55
(Phillip P1, team 7th****BONUS)
R. MCCRAY FOR JONES
S. McCray shooting 1-1, makes both 74-55

UL
MARGI

+20

+22
+24

+26

+24
+22

+2b

+18
+20

19

*]4

+19
+17

+19

ﬁLORIDA STATE

(Smith P3, team 4th)
William misses from top of the circle

WIGGINS SHOT BLOCKED BY MCCRAY

(Eaves P3, team 5th)
JONES AND WAGNER FOR GORDON AND MCCRAY
WILLIAM LOSES TO SMITH

(Smith P4, team 6th)
WATSON FOR WILLIAM
Wiggins banker from left at 10
Wiggins left wing banker from 15 over
Smith

(holding on the floor)

WILKES FOR JOHNSON
Wiggins left of FT line assist Gilmore

(Jones P2, team 7th***BONUS)
Gilmore shooting 2 FT - makes both

GILMORE OUT AND PHILLIP
(S. McCray P2) Phillips shooting 2 FT -
misses 1st, makes 2nd

(C. Jones P3) Phillips shooting 1-1,
makes both
FSU INTO THE PRESS

(blocking)

(C. Jones P4) WILLIAM FOR WATSON
Speights shooting 2 FT - makes both
Wilkes misses the Tayup

(holding)



play-by-play:

r

page seven

METRO CONFERENCE TOURNAMENT: SEMI-FINALS
LOUISVILLE VS FLORIDA STATE

TIME

(o)} (o] [=)] [=)] o (=)

:50
142
: 38
:30
118

129
:10
:59

SECOND HALF(CONTINUED)

LOUISVILLE

(pushing on the rebound)
GORDON FOR WAGNER

(Myrick P2) Gordon shooting 1-1,
makes both

(Wiggins P2) S. McCray shooting 1-1,
misses

Wright right of key at 8 feet
(hacking on the shot)
SMITH FOR WRIGHT

Smith turnaround from right baseline
at 10 feet

Eaves slam dunk on the break on pass
from S. McCray and fouled by

(Myrick P3) Eaves 1 FT - good

SCORE

74-57
76-57
76-59
76-61
78-61
78-63
78-65
80-65

83-65
83-67

uL
MAR

+17
+19
+17

+15
+17
+15
+13
+15

+18
+16

FLORIDA ST
GIN ATE

WRIGHT BLOCKS SHOT BY WILKES

MYRICK FOR WILKES

(Wagner P3) Phillips shooting 1-1,

misses

Wiggins rebound and hits from right

baseline from 3 on the turnaround
(blocking)

Wiggins one hander from right of key
at 8 feet
(reaching in)

Wiggins left side from 15 over Gordon
on the move to the baseline

(his 6th in a row)

(Wright P1)

Phillip shooting 2 FT - makes both
William running one hander in the lane
from 8 off the glass

Speights at the FT line

TIME OUT FLORIDA STATE(FOURTH)

Fededededededodod dded ko ok ke ke kde ek deodkeok

R. MCCRAY TIPS BACK BUT INTERCEPTED
BY WIGGINS

(William P4) Eaves shooting 1-1,
JONES FOR R. MCCRAY
Eaves makes both

(Myrick P4) Eaves shooting 1-1,
misses

Eaves layup from left on pass from
Gordon
1

JETER FOR EAVES

Jeter layup on the break assist
Gordon

S. McCray dunk on the break on pass
from Jeter then charges

MITCHELL FOR GORDON

83-69

85-69
85-71

87-71
87-73

89-73
91-73

+14

+16
+14

+16
+14

+16
+18

Phillips grabs his own rebound and hits
layup from right
(hacking)

Wiggins layup from right on long pass
from William
(pushing)

GORDON BLOCKS SHOT BY WILLIAM
Wiggins right wing from 20
(his 13th which ties Solomon record)

EAVES KNOCKS BALL AWAY ON THE BREAK
PHILLIPS SHOT BLOCKED BY JONES

(S. McCray P3)




play-by-play: page eight

METRO CONFERENCE TOURNAMENT: SEMI-FINALS
LOUISVILLE VS FLORIDA STATE

SECOND HALF(CONTINUED)

TIME LOUISVILLE SCORE UL FLORIDA STATE
MARGIN
FORREST FOR SMITH - Myrick misses the 1-1
1:06 Jones left baseline banker from 6 )
assist Mitchell 93-73 +20
127 William air ball from right
:19 WILLIAM LAYUP BLOCKED BY FORREST
X7 CRAWFORD FOR WILLIAM
:15 (Phillip P2) Jeter shooting 1-1, (blocking)
makes both 95-73 +22
:08 Wiggins miss in the lane
:07  (Wiggins P3) Jones shooting 1-1, (pushing on the rebound)
makes both 97-73 +24 (William 1 of 11 in 2nd half)
:01 Myrick shot from right baseline short

to end the game

FINAL SCORE: LOUISVILLE: 97
FLORIDA STATE: 73

*hkkkkhkhkhkhkhkhkkkhkhkhhkhkhkhkhkhhhkhkhhkhhhhkhik

LOUISVILLE ADVANCES TO THE CHAMPIONSHIP AGAINST WINNER, OF MSU AND VPI




